FORM PTO-1595 (Rev. 6-93) RECORE OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trauditions.	1569674 ————————————————————————————————————
1. Name of conveying party(ies): LOCAL Edward Charles Gage George Robert Gray Lori Grace Swanson Ronald Evan Gerber Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? D Yes OX No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Seagate Technology, LLC  Internal Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	
Assignment	Street Address: 920 Disc Drive
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	City: Scotts Valley State: CA ZIP: 95066
Other	City: Scotts Valley State: CA ZIP: 95066
#0/16/00; 10/16/00; 10/16/00; and 11/17/00	Additional name(s) & eddress(es) attached? D Yes 🖸 No
<ul> <li>4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> <li>If this document is being filed together with a new application</li> <li>A. Patent Application No.(s)</li> <li>09/660,815</li> <li>Additional numbers at</li> </ul>	B. Patent No.(s)  DEC 1 8 2000
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Alan G. Towner	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$_40.00
Internal Address: Eckert Seamans Cherin	Ŭ Enclosed
& Mellott, LLC	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 600 Grant Street  44th Floor	8. Deposit account number:
City: Pittsburgh State: PA ZIP: 15219	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
FC:581 40.00 OP DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.  Alan G. Towner  Name of Person Signing  Signature  Tetal number of secret local point attachments and document.  5	
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:  Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sneet information to:	

Mail documents to be recorded with required coversheet information to Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks; Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

## Assignment

WHEREAS, we, EDWARD CHARLES GAGE, GEORGE ROBERT GRAY, LORI GRACE SWANSON and RONALD EVAN GERBER, residing at 14050 Flintwood Court, Apple Valley, Minnesota 55124, 5860 Monroe Avenue, Eldersburg, Maryland 21784, 9705 Cavell Avenue South, Bloomington, Minnesota 55438, and, 7520 Washburn Avenue, South, Richfield, MN 55423-3537, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in LASER ASSISTED MAGNETIC RECORDING APPARATUS AND METHOD for which we have this day executed an application for United States Letters Patent;

AND WHEREAS SEAGATE TECHNOLOGY, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having a place of business at 920 Disc Drive, Scotts Valley, California 95066, hereinafter called the "assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of One (\$1.00) Dollar and other good and valuable consideration paid to us by said assignee, receipt whereof we hereby acknowledge, we do hereby assign, sell, transfer, and set over unto said assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and the inventions and improvements therein disclosed for the United States and all foreign countries and any Letters Patent which may issue therefor in the United States and all foreign countries and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof including all priority rights under the International Convention associated therewith for each country and the Union, said assignee to have and to hold the interests herein assigned to the full ends of the terms of said Letters Patent and any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, renewals, and/or extensions thereof, respectively, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us had this assignment not been made.

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is requested to issue such Letters Patent in accordance herewith. We covenant that we are the lawful owner of the said application, inventions, and improvements, that the same are unencumbered, that no license has been granted to make, use, or vend the said inventions or improvements or any of them, and that we have the full right to make this assignment.

And for the consideration aforesaid, we agree that we will communicate to said assignee or the representatives thereof any facts known to me respecting said inventions and improvements, and will, upon request, but without expense to me, testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, reissue, continuation, renewal, and/or extension applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do all other and further lawful acts, deemed

Page 1of 2

PATENT REEL: 011380 FRAME: 0495 necessary or expedient by said assignee or by counsel for said assignee, to assist or enable said assignee to obtain and enforce full benefits from the rights and interests herein assigned.

This assignment shall be binding upon our heirs, executors, administrators, and/or assigns, and shall inure to the benefit of the heirs, executors, administrators, successors, and/or assigns, as the case may be, of said assignee.

EXECUTED October 16, 2000.

Ronald Evan Gerber

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Minnesota Marcella M. Markus personally appeared EDWARD CHARLES GAGE, LORI GRACE SWANSON and RONALD EVAN GERBER who acknowledged that they are the persons who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 16 day of October 2000.

MARCELLA M. MARKUSON NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA DAKOTA COUNTY My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2005

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

EXECUTED November 17 .2000

**RECORDED: 12/18/2000** 

Before me, a Notary Public in and for the State of Maryland appeared GEORGE ROBERT GRAY who acknowledged that they are the persons who executed the foregoing assignment and acknowledged it to be their free and voluntary act and deed.

Witness my hand and notarial seal this 14 day of Horenser, 2000.

Hy Comm expires on 4/3/2004

Galina Schipl

(NOTARIAL SEAL)

Page 2of 2

**PATENT** REEL: 011380 FRAME: 0496